

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU

-----	X	
CONSTANZA ELLISON, on behalf of herself and all	:	
others similar situated,	:	Index No.: 2023/607508
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Justice Assigned:
- against -	:	
	:	
ADAM REST CORP., CUBAN RESTAURANT OF	:	Return Date: Nov. 8, 2023
BAYSIDE INC., THE CUBAN II, LLC, MARGARITAS	:	
CAFE ONE, INC., MARGARITAS CAFE TWO INC.,	:	
MARGARITAS CAFE THREE, INC., MARGARITAS	:	Mot. Seq. No. 1
CAFE VI INC., MARGARITAS CAFÉ VII INC.,	:	
MARGARITAS CAFE VIII INC., MARGARITAS CAFE	:	
XI, INC., PAMELA RESTAURANT CORP., and	:	
PUGLIAS OF GARDEN CITY INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

KESSLER MATURA P.C.
Troy L. Kessler
Garrett Kaske
Benjamin A. Goldstein
534 Broadhollow Road, Suite 275
Melville, New York 11747
Telephone: (631) 499-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class Action

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

I. Defendants’ Business 1

 A. Defendants Operate 13 Locations in New York 3

 B. Defendants are Interrelated and Centrally Controlled 4

II. Tipped Employees Share the Same Duties and Were Subjected to Defendants’ Uniform Labor Management Policies 5

 A. Tipped Employees Perform Significant Sidework Across Restaurants 5

 B. Tipped Employees Worked Shifts Lasting Longer Than 10 Hours Without Spread-of-Hours Pay 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiff’s Motion Is Subject to the CPLR’s Liberal Application 7

II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Facially Valid 8

 A. The Merits Are Not at Issue 8

 B. Plaintiff’s Minimum Wage Claims Meet the Burden for Class Certification 9

 C. Plaintiff’s Spread-of-Hours Claims Meet the Burden for Class Certification 9

III. Plaintiff Satisfies the Requirements of CPLR Article 9 10

IV. Plaintiff Meets the Requirements of Section 902 15

V. Plaintiff’s Notice of Class Action Lawsuit and Distribution Plan Should be Approved 16

CONCLUSION 17

22 NYCCR § 202.8-b Certification 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Bigsbee Enters. Inc.</i> , 53 Misc.3d 1210(A), 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 52008(U) (Sup. Ct. Sept. 15, 2015)	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Barlin v. Pizza Jerks, Ltd.</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 1230(A), 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 50534(U) (Sup. Ct. June 9, 2021)	12
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014)	11
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010)	7
<i>Dabrowski v. Abax Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 633 (1st Dep't 2011)	11
<i>Dawson v. Sterling Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 33715(U) (Sup. Ct. Oct. 29, 2020)	14
<i>Ferrari v. Mateczun</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 30002(U) (Sup. Ct. Jan. 5, 2016)	15
<i>Ferrari v. Natl. Football League</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1589 (4th Dep't 2017)	11
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dep't 1980)	7, 11, 13
<i>Globe Surgical Supply v. GEICO Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 129 (2d Dep't 2008)	10, 13
<i>Jackson v. Citywide Mobile Response Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6135803 (Sup. Ct. Sept. 15, 2023)	12
<i>Krebs v. Canyon Club, Inc.</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1125(A), 2009 WL 440903 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 2, 2009)	7, 11, 16
<i>Kudinov v. Kel-Tech Constr. Inc.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dep't 2009)	7, 8, 12
<i>Lamarca v. Great A. & P. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1115(A), 2007 WL 2127354 (Sup. Ct. July 3, 2007)	8, 12

<i>Lamarca v. Great A. & P. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 55 A.D.3d 487 (1st Dep't 2008).....	8, 12
<i>Morales v. NAP Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 32150(U), 2010 WL 3285603 (Sup. Ct. Jul. 2, 2010).....	14
<i>Nawrocki v. Proto Const. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 534 (1st Dep't 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Pesantez v. Boyle Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 11 (1st Dep't 1998).....	14
<i>Reyes v. Cafe Cousina Rest. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5722475 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2019)	9
<i>Robinson v. Big City Yonkers, Inc.</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 30177(U) (Sup. Ct. Jan. 17, 2017)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Joseph Eletto Transfer, Inc.</i> , Index, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 32592(U) (Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 2016)	14
<i>Salinas v. Starjem Rest. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Stecko v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dep't 2014).....	8, 14
<i>Thomas v. Meyers Assocs., L.P.</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1217(A), 2013 WL 1777483 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 18, 2013)	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Vickers v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of E. Rochester</i> , 56 A.D.2d 62 (4th Dep't 1977).....	16
<i>Weinstein v. Jenny Craig Operations, Inc.</i> , 138 A.D.3d 546 (1st Dep't 2016).....	8
<i>Weinstein v. Jenny Craig Operations, Inc.</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 11220(A), 2013 WL 5809397 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2013).....	8

RULES

C.P.L.R. § 901(a).....	10
C.P.L.R. § 904(b).....	16
C.P.L.R. § 902.....	15

REGULATIONS

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.3 1

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-1.6 9

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 146-2.9 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.31.....16
